
 

  

First Report of  
KSV Restructuring Inc.  
as CCAA Monitor of 
Trichome Financial Corp., Trichome 
JWC Acquisition Corp., MYM 
Nutraceuticals Inc., Trichome Retail 
Corp., MYM International Brands 
Inc., and Highland Grow Inc. 

  November 14, 2022 



 

  

  

Contents            Page 
1.0 Introduction ......................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Purposes of this Report............................................................................ 2 
1.2 Restrictions .............................................................................................. 3 
1.3 Currency .................................................................................................. 3 

2.0 Background ......................................................................................................... 3 

3.0 Update on Applicants’ Activities since the Initial Order ........................................ 4 

4.0 Monitor’s Activities since the Initial Order ............................................................ 4 

5.0 SISP .................................................................................................................... 5 

6.0 Cash Flow ........................................................................................................... 5 

7.0 Stay Extension .................................................................................................... 6 

8.0 Court Ordered Charges ....................................................................................... 6 
8.1 Administration Charge ............................................................................. 7 
8.2 Directors’ Charge ..................................................................................... 7 
8.3 DIP Lender’s Charge ............................................................................... 8 

9.0 Conclusion and Recommendation ....................................................................... 8 
 

Appendix              Tab 

Initial Order ........................................................................................................ A 

Applicants’ Corporate Chart  .............................................................................. B 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ksv advisory inc. Page 1 

 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 
OF TRICHOME FINANCIAL CORP., TRICHOME JWC ACQUISITION CORP., 

MYM NUTRACEUTICALS INC., TRICHOME RETAIL CORP., MYM 
INTERNATIONAL BRANDS INC., AND HIGHLAND GROW INC. 

FIRST REPORT OF KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. AS MONITOR 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 

1.0 Introduction 

1. Pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the 
“Court”) made on November 7, 2022 (the “Initial Order”), Trichome Financial Corp. 
(“Trichome”), Trichome JWC Acquisition Corp. (“TJAC”), MYM Nutraceuticals Inc. 
(“MYM”), Trichome Retail Corp. (“TRC”), MYM International Brands Inc. (“MYMB”) 
and Highland Grow Inc. (“Highland”, and collectively with Trichome, TJAC, MYM, TRC 
and MYMB, the “Applicants”) were granted protection under the Companies’ Creditors 
Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”) and KSV 
Restructuring Inc. (“KSV”) was appointed monitor of the Applicants (in such capacity, 
the “Monitor”).  A copy of the Initial Order is attached as Appendix “A”. 

2. Pursuant to the terms of the Initial Order, inter alia, the Court: 

a) granted a stay of proceedings in favour the Applicants to and including 
November 17, 2022 (the “Stay Period”); 

b) approved the terms of a debtor-in-possession loan facility (the “DIP Facility”) in 
the maximum principal amount of $4.875 million to be made available by 
Cortland Credit Lending Corporation (“Cortland”), in its capacity as agent for 
and on behalf of certain lenders (the “DIP Lender”) pursuant to the terms of a 
DIP Facility Agreement dated November 6, 2022 (the “DIP Facility Agreement”); 
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c) granted a charge: 

i. in the amount of $750,000 on all of the Applicants’ current and future 
assets, property and undertaking (collectively, the “Property”) to secure 
the fees and disbursements of the Monitor, its legal counsel and the 
Applicants’ legal counsel (the “Administration Charge”);  

ii. in the amount of $967,000 on the Property in favour of the directors and 
officers (the “Directors and Officers”) of the Applicants (the “Directors’ 
Charge”); and 

iii. up to the maximum amount of $1.825 million on the Property in favour of 
the DIP Lender (the “DIP Lender’s Charge”, and collectively with the 
Administration Charge and the Directors’ Charge, the “Charges”) to 
secure the DIP Lender’s advances to the Applicants under the DIP Facility 
until November 17, 2022, being the date of the comeback motion (the 
“Comeback Motion"); and 

d) granted the Applicants permission to pay certain pre-filing obligations to 
essential suppliers, subject to, among other things, first obtaining the Monitor’s 
and the DIP Lender’s consent. 

3. The principal purposes of these CCAA proceedings (the “CCAA Proceedings”) are to 
create a stabilized environment to enable the Applicants to: (i) secure urgently 
required debtor-in-possession financing pursuant to the terms of the DIP Facility; and 
(ii) pursue a restructuring of their business and/or a sale of their business and assets 
by conducting a Court-supervised sale and investor solicitation process (“SISP”), 
while continuing operations in the ordinary course of business with the breathing 
space afforded by filing for protection under the CCAA.  

1.1 Purposes of this Report  

1. The purposes of this report (“Report”) are to: 

a) provide the Court with an update on the Applicants’ operations since the 
granting of the Initial Order; 

b) provide the Court with an update on the Monitor’s activities since its 
appointment;   

c) discuss the relief sought by the Applicants to: 

 extend the Stay Period from November 17, 2022 to February 3, 2023; 

 increase the amount of the Directors’ Charge from $967,000 to 
$2,922,000; and  

 increase the amount of the DIP Lender’s Charge from $1.825 million to 
$4.875 million; and 

d) set out the Monitor’s recommendations as it relates to the foregoing relief. 
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1.2 Restrictions 

1. In preparing this Report, the Monitor has relied upon the Applicants’ unaudited 
financial information, books and records and discussions with the Applicants’ 
management and legal counsel.      

2. The Monitor has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or 
completeness of the financial information relied on to prepare this Report in a manner 
that complies with Canadian Auditing Standards (“CAS”) pursuant to the Chartered 
Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook and, accordingly, the Monitor 
expresses no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under the CAS in 
respect of such information. Any party wishing to place reliance on the financial 
information should perform its own diligence.  The Monitor does not accept any 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they may place on the Applicants’ 
financial information herein.    

3. An examination of the Applicants’ cash flow forecast from November 7, 2022 to 
February 23, 2023 (the “Cash Flow Forecast”) as outlined in the Chartered 
Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook has not been performed.  Future 
oriented financial information relied upon in this Report is based upon the Applicants’ 
assumptions regarding future events; actual results achieved may vary from this 
information and these variations may be material.  The Monitor expresses no opinion 
or other form of assurance on whether the Cash Flow Forecast will be achieved. 

1.3 Currency 

1. Unless otherwise noted, all currency references in this Report are in Canadian dollars. 

2.0 Background 

1. Collectively, the Applicants cultivate, process and sell premium and ultra-premium 
cannabis for the adult-use market in Canada. Trichome centrally manages all aspects 
of the business, including providing administrative support, cash management, and 
strategic decision-making.  The Applicants’ cannabis operations are conducted 
through TJAC and Highland. The Applicants’ corporate chart is attached as Appendix 
“B”.   

2. Each of the Applicants is a direct or indirect subsidiary of IM Cannabis Corp. (“IMCC”).  
IMCC has operations in Israel, Canada and Germany. IMCC’s common shares are 
listed under the symbol “IMCC” on the NASDAQ Capital Market and the Canadian 
Securities Exchange.  IMCC is not an Applicant in these CCAA Proceedings. 

3. The Affidavit of Michael Ruscetta, Chief Executive Officer of Trichome and a director 
of each of the Applicants, sworn November 7, 2022 in support of the CCAA application 
(the “Ruscetta Affidavit”), and the Pre-Filing Report dated November 7, 2022 (the 
“Pre-Filing Report”) prepared by KSV as proposed monitor, each provide background 
information with respect to the Applicants’ business and operations, as well as the 
reasons the Applicants filed for CCAA protection. The Ruscetta Affidavit and the Pre-
Filing Report are available on the Monitor’s website at the following link: 
https://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-cases/case/trichome. 
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3.0 Update on Applicants’ Activities since the Initial Order 

1. A summary of the Applicants’ activities since the granting of the Initial Order is as 
follows: 

a) operating their business in the ordinary course; 

b) communicating with suppliers to secure goods and services during these 
proceedings and to address payment terms for same during these proceedings; 

c) considering cost-saving initiatives, including reducing employee headcount;  

d) communicating with their stakeholders, including employees, regarding the 
impact of the CCAA Proceedings; 

e) sending a letter to Health Canada to advise of the CCAA Proceedings;  

f) sending a letter to one of the Applicants’ landlords, requesting that such landlord 
apply the security deposit being held in connection with the lease against post-
filing rent. On November 14, 2022, the landlord responded by letter to the 
Applicants, requiring payment of post-filing rent and noting that the landlord 
intends to continue to hold the entire amount of the security deposit as security 
for the Applicants’ obligations under the lease. The Applicants are currently in 
the process of responding to the landlord; 

g) corresponding with the DIP Lender; and 

h) communicating with utility providers to arrange for the continued supply of 
service.  

4.0 Monitor’s Activities since the Initial Order 
 

1. A summary of the Monitor’s activities since the granting of the Initial Order is as 
follows:  
 
a) corresponding regularly with the Applicants, including their senior executives, 

regarding various matters in the CCAA Proceedings; 

b) assisting the Applicants to procure goods and services; 

c) working with the Applicants to roll-out a stakeholder communication strategy 
drafted by the Monitor, its counsel and the Applicants’ counsel in advance of 
these proceedings; 

d) mailing a notice to the Applicants’ creditors, as required pursuant to the CCAA; 

e) filing Form 1 and Form 2 with the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy; 

f) making arrangements to have the CCAA notice published in The Globe and Mail 
(National Edition) pursuant to the CCAA and in accordance with the Initial Order; 
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g) attending a call with the Applicants’ hydro provider to arrange continued supply 
of service;  

h) corresponding with various suppliers to provide information regarding the CCAA 
Proceedings;  

i) monitoring the Applicants’ receipts and disbursements; 

j) corresponding with the Monitor’s counsel, the Applicants’ restructuring counsel, 
and the DIP Lender’s counsel regarding various matters in these CCAA 
Proceedings; and 

k) preparing this Report. 

5.0 SISP 

1. In the Pre-Filing Report, the Monitor advised the Court that the Applicants intended to 
seek an order approving a SISP at the Comeback Motion. In this regard, the 
Applicants are in advanced negotiations with a potential stalking horse purchaser. The 
Applicants expect to know by the return of this motion whether it will reach an 
agreement with the potential stalking horse purchaser.  The Applicants’ counsel will 
provide an update to the Court regarding this opportunity at the Comeback Motion.  

2. Contemporaneously with negotiating the potential stalking horse purchase agreement 
and related documents, the Applicants are preparing for a SISP that would not include 
a stalking horse.  The Applicants have retained a financial advisor and approval of its 
engagement letter will be sought in connection with a motion in the near term to 
approve a SISP, the terms of which are dependant on the outcome of the negotiations 
with the potential stalking horse purchaser. 

6.0 Cash Flow 

1. Pursuant to the terms of the Initial Order, the DIP Lender was granted the DIP 
Lender’s Charge up to a maximum amount of $1.825 million to secure initial advances 
made by the DIP Lender to the Applicants from the date of the Initial Order to the 
Comeback Motion.  As at the date of this Report, the DIP Lender has advanced 
approximately $776,000 to the Applicants, and the Applicants project that they will 
draw an additional $574,000 prior to the Comeback Motion (total of $1.35 million).  

2. The funds advanced by the DIP Lender to the Applicants to-date have been used to 
fund operations and to pay pre-filing amounts owing to suppliers which provide 
essential services to the Applicants, as described in the Pre-Filing Report.  The 
Applicants project to pay pre-filing suppliers approximately $134,000 prior to the 
Comeback Motion.   
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3. A copy of the Cash Flow Forecast prepared by the Applicants, with the assistance of 
the Monitor, was attached to the Pre-Filing Report. The Cash Flow Forecast reflects 
that the Applicants are projected to have sufficient liquidity to operate their business 
until February 3, 2023, provided that the Applicants have access to the maximum 
amount of DIP Facility, being $4.875 million. Accordingly, the Applicants are 
requesting that the DIP Lender’s Charge be increased from $1.825 million to $4.875 
million. A description of the key terms of the DIP Facility is provided in the Pre-Filing 
Report. The Monitor’s recommendation with respect to the proposed increase to the 
DIP Lender’s Charge is discussed below.   

7.0 Stay Extension 

1. The stay of proceedings currently expires on November 17, 2022.  The Applicants are 
requesting an extension of the Stay Period to February 3, 2023. 

2. The Monitor supports the request for an extension of the stay of proceedings and 
believes that it is appropriate in the circumstances for the following reasons:  

a) the Applicants are acting in good faith and with due diligence;  

b) the Monitor does not believe that any creditor will be prejudiced by extending 
the stay as (i) the Applicants, subject to being permitted to borrow up to $4.875 
million, are projected to have sufficient liquidity to operate their business during 
these proceedings, and (ii) the purpose of these proceedings is to provide an 
opportunity to complete a transaction that is superior to a liquidation;  

c) it will provide the Applicants with sufficient time to advance a SISP; and 

d) as of the date of this Report, neither the Applicants nor the Monitor is aware of 
any party opposed to the requested extension. 

8.0 Court Ordered Charges  

1. As detailed below, the Applicants are seeking an increase in the Directors’ Charge 
and the DIP Lender’s Charge, as provided below. 

Amount ($000s) From To 
Directors’ Charge 976 2,922 
DIP Lender’s Charge 1,825 4,875 

 
2. If the Court approves the proposed increases in the Charges, the priority and amount 

of the Charges would be as follows: 

Charges Amount ($000s) 
1. Administration Charge (no increase) 750 
2. Directors’ Charge 2,922 
3. DIP Lender’s Charge 4,875  
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8.1 Administration Charge 

1. The Initial Order granted a $750,000 Administration Charge in respect of the fees and 
expenses of the Monitor, its counsel and the Applicants’ counsel.  Neither the 
Applicants nor the Monitor are seeking to amend this Charge at this time.  

8.2 Directors’ Charge  

1. The Initial Order approved a Directors’ Charge in the amount of $976,000 to secure 
any liabilities that may accrue to the Directors and Officers until the Comeback Motion. 
The Applicants are seeking to increase the Directors’ Charge to $2,922,000.     

2. As provided in the table below, the amount of the Directors’ Charge was estimated by 
the Applicants in consultation with the Monitor, taking into consideration the maximum 
amount at any point in time of the Directors’ and Officers’ exposure for unpaid payroll, 
sales taxes, excise taxes (assuming the Applicants pay these obligations in the normal 
course during these proceedings, as is reflected in the Cash Flow Forecast), plus the 
amount of vacation pay presently owing.  

(unaudited) Amount ($) 
Payroll, including source deductions 746,000 
Vacation pay 298,000 
Sales tax  349,000 
Excise tax 1,529,000 
Total Directors’ Charge 2,922,000 

 
3. The Monitor understands that the Applicants are current on their normal course payroll 

obligations (other than unpaid withholding taxes owing by Trichome, which is 
discussed in the Pre-Filing Report). The Cash Flow Forecast reflects the payment of 
payroll, sales taxes and excise taxes in the ordinary course, and the Applicants are 
projected to have sufficient liquidity to pay these amounts provided the Court 
approves the proposed increase in the DIP Lender’s Charge.  The Applicants also 
intend to pay the existing excise tax arrears in the amount of approximately $2.1 
million.   

4. The proposed Directors’ Charge provides protection for the Directors and Officers 
should the Applicants fail to pay those obligations that can give rise to liability for 
directors and officers.   

5. As noted in the Pre-filing Report, the Directors and Officers shall only be entitled to 
the benefit of the Directors’ Charge to the extent that they do not have coverage under 
any directors’ and officers’ insurance policy or to the extent such coverage is 
insufficient to pay an indemnified amount as described above. The Directors and 
Officers are currently among the potential beneficiaries of two claims-made policies 
maintained by IMCC for the entire international company, which may not provide 
adequate coverage. With the exception of vacation pay, the Directors’ Charge will only 
cover the current and future directors and officers for liabilities incurred after the 
commencement of the CCAA proceedings to the extent relating to the period on or 
after the date of the Initial Order. 
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6. The Monitor is of the view that the increased Directors’ Charge is required and 
reasonable in the circumstances and that the continued involvement of the Directors 
and Officers is beneficial to the Applicants and these CCAA Proceedings.  

7. The Monitor understands that neither the DIP Lender nor Trichome oppose the 
increased Directors’ Charge. 

8.3 DIP Lender’s Charge 

1. The Applicants are seeking to increase the amount of the DIP Lender’s Charge from 
$1.825 million to $4.875 million, which is the maximum amount available under the 
DIP Facility.  

2. The Monitor is of the view that an increased DIP Lender’s Charge is required and 
appropriate as: (i) the Applicants are in need of additional liquidity to fund their 
business and operations during these proceedings; (ii) the Cash Flow Forecast 
appears reasonable; (iii) the terms of the DIP Facility are reasonable for the reasons 
set out in the Pre-Filing Report; and (iv) the DIP Lender is not prepared to provide 
further advances to the Applicants without the benefit of the increased DIP Lender’s 
Charge.   

9.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 

1. Based on the foregoing, the Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable 
Court grant the relief detailed in Section 1.1(1)(c) of this Report.  
 

*     *     * 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 

 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.,  
IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR OF  
TRICHOME FINANCIAL CORP., TRICHOME JWC ACQUISITION CORP., MYM 
NUTRACEUTICALS INC., TRICHOME RETAIL CORP., MYM INTERNATIONAL BRANDS 
INC., AND HIGHLAND GROW INC. 
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY 
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